Mayor Thomas

RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, HAS ELECTED NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE "VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS' RELIEF AND RETIREMENT FUND," AND HEREBY EXEMPTS THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT PRIOR TO OCTOBER 28, 1977.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Texas has passed S.B. 411, creating a "Volunteer Fire Fighters' Relief and Retirement Fund," requiring all cities to make monthly contributions to the Fund if it wishes to participate, or if it does not wish to participate, to pass an Ordinance electing not to participate; and the Ordinance must be passed by the City Council of such City not later than October 28, 1977.

WHEREAS, the City of Payne Springs, Texas, does not elect to participate; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, THAT THE CITY HAS ELECTED NOT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE "VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS' RELIEF AND RETIREMENT FUND," AND THIS RESOLUTION IS BEING PASSED PRIOR TO OCTOBER 28, 1977.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this 13th day of September, 1977.

Mayor, City of Payne Springs, Texas

ATTEST:

City Secretary